
THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED: 

ACT NO. 1 OF 2026–“An Act to amend the Tobago House of Assembly Act, Chap. 25:03”–(90¢). 
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SUPPLEMENTS  TO  THIS  ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part A— 

Act No. 1 of 2026—“An Act to amend the Tobago House of Assembly Act, Chap. 25:03” 

 

Legal Supplement Part B— 

Special Event Order, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 17 of 2026). 

Public Festivals (Carnival) Order, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 18 of 2026). 

Carnival Regulations, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 19 of 2026). 

Carnival (Prohibition of Glass Bottles) Regulations, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 20 of 2026). 
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ASSENT TO ACT 

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by Her Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of 
Representatives has been assented to by Her Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

 

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent 

1 of 2026 ... ... ... The Tobago House of Assembly  21st January, 2026 
(Amendment) Act, 2026 

 

B.  CAESAR 
22nd January, 2026. Clerk of the House 
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ADDRESSES  OF  THE  POLICE  COMPLAINTS  AUTHORITY 
 

IT is HEREBY NOTIFY in accordance with section 15(1) of the Police Complaints Authority Act, Chap. 15:05, that addresses of the  
Police Complaints Authority are as follows: 
 
TRINIDAD OFFICE TOBAGO  OFFICE 

Police Complaints Authority Police Complaints Authority 
Level 24, Tower D First Floor, Lot B 
International Waterfront Centre Caribana Building 
No. 1 Wrightson Road Bacolet Street 
Port-of-Spain Scarborough 
Trinidad Tobago
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

ABASS, ASZIM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ASZIM ABASS of 12, Butler Village, Waterloo, Carapichaima, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of December, 2024, by Sadia Abass of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 

BAILEY-COLLINS, VALERIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VALERIE BAILEY-COLLINS of  
29, Augustus Drive, Cap-de-Ville, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of September, 2022, by  
Kafi Claudian Collins of the same place, her lawful daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BERNARD, ROSE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of February, 2017, of ROSE BERNARD of 50—51, Prevatt Street, 
Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of July, 2019, by Marva Bernard-Gordon of 5—6, Main Road, 
Cap-de-Ville, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

BLACKMAN, RICK: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICK BLACKMAN otherwise RICK VICTOR 
BLACKMAN of 121, Parrylands Road, Guapo, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of April, 2025, 
by Janice Blackman of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

COOPER, HOLLISTER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HOLLISTER COOPER of 13, New Colonial Road, 
Central Barrackpore, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of July, 2022, by Mc Vaughn Clint Ovid of the 
same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;  

CROMARTY, CHRISTOPHER SEYMOUND: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHRISTOPHER SEYMOUND 
CROMARTY of 110, Cut Hill Trace, Golden Lane, Tobago, who died on the 4th day of March, 2021, by Dinicia 
Annastasia Daleann Benjamin of 14, Thackorie Street, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed 
attorney of Mauricia Benjamin-Cromarty; 

CYRUS, RYAN PAUL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RYAN PAUL CYRUS of 75, Dunveygan Road, Whim, 
Tobago, who died on the 11th day of August, 2024, by Rayann Cyrus of the same place, his daughter and the only person 
entitled to the estate; 

DE BANCE, ARJOON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ARJOON DE BANCE of 79, Sunflower Drive,  
Farm Road, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of February, 2019, by Parbattie De Bance of the 
same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ELLIOTT, KOSSMIE : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KOSSMIE ELLIOTT  otherwise  
KOSSMIE PATRICK otherwise KOSSIMIE PATRICK otherwise CASSMIE ELLIOTT of 6, Hingoo Lane,  
Boundary Road, El Socorro, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of January, 2010, by Catherine 
Keturah Elliott of 74, Windward Main Road, Speyside, Tobago, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to her 
estate; 

GARCIA, LEONORA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 17th day of December, 2009, of LEONORA GARCIA of  
14, Moonstone Drive, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of April, 2020, by Anna Maria 
Garcia-Brooks of 2, Beaumont Ridge, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad and Finbar Garcia of Lot No. 16,  
Jennah Park West, Matna Drive, Endeavour Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

GOBERDHAN SINGH, DOREEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DOREEN GOBERDHAN SINGH of  
42, Rio Claro-Mayaro Road, Ecclesville, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of December, 2021, by 
Cintra Goberdhan Singh of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to the estate; 

HOSEIN, ISHMAEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ISHMAEL HOSEIN of Pole No. 27, Centre Street, Canaan, 
Tobago, who died on the 21st day of January, 2022, by Sandra Hosein of 65, Rockly Vale, Scarborough, Tobago, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

HUGGINS, ROMA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROMA HUGGINS of Apartment 2—4, Building 1,  
Harpe Place, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of June, 2024, by Kelvin Huggins of the 
same place, her lawful husband; 

JUMAN, MADATH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of December, 2022, of MADATH JUMAN of 60A, Capriata Road, 
La Pastora Land Settlement, Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of January, 2024, by 
Jamilah Juman-Babwah of 6, Ishmael Drive, Akalloo Street, Charlieville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the sole executrix 
named in the Will; 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

KOONGE, CHRISTOPHER: PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of July, 2012, of CHRISTOPHER KOONGE of  
1, Windsor Road, Valsayn North, Valsayn, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of February, 2025, by Chandra Koonge of 
the same place, the sole executrix named on the Will; 

LALCHAN, BEEKHAM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BEEKHAM LALCHAN of 99, Warren Road, Bejucal, 
Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of January, 2022, by Lynette Lalchan of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 

LEE, WILFRED ALFRED: PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of August, 2015, of WILFRED ALFRED LEE otherwise 
WILFRED LEE of 56, Paradise Drive, Paradise Gardens, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of July, 2024, by  
Anne Hoford otherwise Ann Hoford otherwise Winifred Ann otherwise Winifred Anne Hoford of 39,  
Realspring Avenue, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad and Robert Lee of 3, Holder Drive, West Vale Park, Glencoe, Diego 
Martin, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

LIVERPOOL, VERNA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 9th day of January, 2002, annexed of the estate of 
VERNA LIVERPOOL otherwise VERNA MARY NINA LIVERPOOL otherwise VERNA MARY LIVERPOOL of  
110, Rambin Crescent, South Point d’Or, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of August, 2022, by  
Dianne Liverpool of the same place, the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

LOOK, KENNETH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of June, 2016, of KENNETH LOOK of 7, Gardenia Drive,  
Union Hall, Cross Crossing, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of September, 2025, by Yuk Hing Look of 
the same place and Carolina Mack of 72, Hubert Rance Street, Vistabella, San Fernando, Trinidad, the executrixes 
named in the Will; 

MAHADEO, BASDAYE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BASDAYE MAHADEO of 186, Woodland Main Road, 
Woodland, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of August, 2003, by Permanand Persad of  
71, Tennant Trace, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MANICK, JAGDIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JAGDIS MANICK of 230, San Francique Road, Penal, 
Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of March, 2025, by Pamela Manick of the same place, his lawful widow and 
relict; 

MARK, AMELIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AMELIA MARK of 52, Chenette Drive, Apartment 5,  
El Socorro, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of September, 2024, by Meyricka Karlean Haynes 
otherwise Meyricka Haynes of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MILLER, EMMANUEL : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EMMANUEL MILLER  otherwise  
ALFA EMMANUEL MILLER of Corner La Chance Road and Subero Road, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 
24th day of December, 2013, by Natasha Tynisa Joseph-Corbin of 6, Bobb Street, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, his 
lawful daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MILLER, VALERIE MARIE : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VALERIE MARIE MILLER  of  
49, Tamarix Drive, La Florissante Gardens, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of April, 2025, by  
Dion Marc Miller of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MOHAMMED, COURTNEY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of April, 2020, of COURTNEY MOHAMMED 
otherwise COURTNEY NADIR MOHAMMED otherwise COTNE of 309, Avocat Village, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, 
who died on the 29th day of January, 2023, by Shaheed Pradip Singh of 43, Sunset Ridge, La Romain, Naparima, 
Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

MOHAMMED, LATIFF: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LATIFF MOHAMMED of Light Pole No. 71,  
Church Street, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of April, 2014, by Hassimoon Mohammed of 
135, Mohess Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

MOOTILAL, RAMROOP PETER: PROBATE of the Will dated the 26th day of March, 2018, of RAMROOP PETER 
MOOTILAL otherwise RAMROOP MOOTILAL of 41, Mandarin Circle, Santa Rosa Heights, Arima, Trinidad, who died 
on the 30th day of October, 2019, by Shawn Mootilal of the same place, the other executor named in the Will; 

MOSES, JANE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JANE MOSES of 12D, Clarke Trace Branch Road, Bethany,  
Mt. Pleasant, Tobago, who died on the 28th day of December, 2015, by Bernadette Sharon Irvine  of  
12D, Clarke Trace, Bethany, Mt. Pleasant, Tobago, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

NAIPAUL SINGH, LALCHAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LALCHAN NAIPAUL SINGH otherwise 
LALCHAN NAIPAULSINGH of Light Pole No. 7, Pasea Main Road, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 
26th day of August, 2022, by Debra Anestia Moosai-Naipaulsingh otherwise Debra Moosai-Naipaulsingh otherwise 
Debra Moosai otherwise Debra Anestia Moosai otherwise Debra Naipaulsingh of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 

NELSON, FRANK CUTHBERT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FRANK CUTHBERT NELSON of  
50, Yorke Avenue, Adventure Estate, Plymouth, Tobago, who died on the 25th day of March, 2025, by Jennifer Suzanna 
Francis Nelson of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

NORIEGA, ANTONIO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of August, 2024, of ANTONIO NORIEGA otherwise 
ANTONIO NOREIGA of 4—6, Peyton Place, Longdenville Old Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of 
August, 2025, by Sharina Ramkissoon of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 
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NURSE, JOAN SUMINTRA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of July, 2023, of JOAN SUMINTRA NURSE otherwise 
JOAN NURSE of 2, Bevan Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of September, 2023, by  
Lesley Bobbi Nurse-Ali otherwise Lesley Nurse Ali of 72, Lvistona Drive, Phase Five, Roystonia, Couva, Trinidad, the 
sole executrix named in the Will; 

O’CONNOR, HERMAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HERMAN O’CONNOR of 1148, Troy Avenue, Brooklyn, 
New York, 11203, United States of America, who died on the 18th day of July, 2016, by Sean Alexander of  
52, Aboud Circular Road, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Pamela O’Connor; 

PATRICK, THEOPHILUS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of THEOPHILUS PATRICK of 3, Maxwell Lane, 
Calvary Hill, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of June, 2019, by Trevor Patrick of the 
same place, his son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

RAMOUTAR, SIEWAH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with Will dated the 30th day of November, 1994, annexed 
of the estate of SIEWAH RAMOUTAR otherwise SIEWAH otherwise SIEW RAMOUTAR of 1, Kassie Street,  
Caura Road, El Dorado Village, Tunapuna, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of March, 1995, by Rajpaul Ramoutar of 
the same place, his son and one of the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

RAMPERSAD, SEETA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SEETA RAMPERSAD of Light Pole No. 8,  
Stella Street, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of October, 2021, by Tara  
Rampersadsingh-Hosein of 73, Boorbal Road, Brasso Piedra, Montserrat, Trinidad, her sister and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMTAHAL, SYLVESTER : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SYLVESTER RAMTAHAL  of  
18, Kumarsingh Street, Gordon Village, Tortuga, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of March, 2025, by 
Anna Ramtahal of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RATTAN, ROLAND : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROLAND RATTAN  of Light Pole No. 69,  
Richplain Road, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of August, 2017, by Rhonda Rattan of the same place, 
his lawful widow and relict; 

SALICKRAM, DHANMATIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DHANMATIE SALICKRAM otherwise 
DHANMATIE BHUMATIE SALICKRAM of 5 1/4, Mile Mark, North Oropouche Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, 
Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of April, 2009, by Chuby Salickram of the same place, her daughter and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SCOTT, HUGH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HUGH SCOTT otherwise HUGH DANIEL SCOTT otherwise 
ARNOLD SCOTT of 7, Roach Trace, Mt. Pleasant, Tobago, who died on the 14th day of March, 1991, by  
Adora Scott-Quamina otherwise Satyra Adora Scott of 21, Robert Branch Trace, Bethany, Mt. Pleasant, Tobago, his 
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SOOKLALSINGH, DALE DARRYL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DALE DARRYL SOOKLALSINGH 
otherwise DALE SOOKLALSINGH of 9, Vistabella Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of 
September, 2022, by Amealia Nadia Sooklalsingh of 523C, Fifth Company Village, Indian Walk, Moruga Road,  
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, his daughter and the only person entitled to share in the estate; 

THOMPSON, PATRICK: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PATRICK THOMPSON of 78B, Mapp Trace, Mc Shine 
Lane, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of October, 2018, by Gwendolyn Straker of the 
same place, the statutory guardian for Elijah Jordan Thompson; 

WILSON, ROSE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with an exemplified copy of Will dated the 7th day of June, 2013, annexed of the 
estate of ROSE WILSON otherwise ROSE VERDEN WILSON otherwise ROSE VERDEN WILSON-ALEXANDER 
otherwise ROSE V. WILSON of 737, Gresham Place, N W Washington D C, United States of America who died on the  
4th day of October, 2091, by Margaret Louise Henry of 67, Augustus Village, Granville, Cedros, Trinidad, the  
legal personal representative of the said deceased; 

and unless, Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 
 

Dated the 22nd day of January, 2026. 

 
K.  PRESCOTT 

Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  14TH  JANUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

30,356,830 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 29,563,425 
4,327,999 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,332,829 
7,230,306 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,238,375 

––––––— 41,915,135 –––––– 41,134,629 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

235,244 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 119,575 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 235,2662 –––––– 119,597 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,584,689 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,650,752 
–––––——— 2,588,189 –––––– 2,654,252 

83,845 Fixed Assets: 83,335
–––––— –––––—  
44,822,435 43,991,813

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,866,477 Notes … … … … … … 8,651,057 
280,971 Coins … … … … … … 281,050 

––––––— 9,147,448 –––––– 8,932,107 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

14,227,454 Commercial Banks … … … … … 13,256,831 
753,335 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 753,629 

(6,446,418) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (5,994,393) 
172,154 International Organisations … … … … 172,155 

1,935,192 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,952,948 
531,650 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 539,554 

–––––—– 11,173,367 –––––– 10,680,724 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,106,626 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,114,556 
9,740,062 Other Liabilities … … … … … 9,615,808 
6,054,932 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,048,618 

––––––– 22,901,620   –––––– 22,778,982 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
44,822,435 43,991,813 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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LICENSING  SESSION 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

––––––——– 

BOROUGH OF CHAGUANAS 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Borough of Chaguanas has appointed MONDAY THE 9TH DAY 
OF MARCH, 2026 at 8:30am by way of Virtual Hearing as the day 
and hour at which a Session will be held for granting of the 
Certificates for the issue of New and Renewal of Liquor Licences  
for the Borough of Chaguanas for the period ending 31st March, 
2027. 

Applications for New Liquor Licences must be completed on 
the prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Trinidad and Tobago Identification Card/Driver’s 
Permit/Trinidad and Tobago Passport. 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of licence 
being applied for, 

3. Copy of the floor plan of the premises sought to be 
licenced. 

4. Board of Inland Revenue File Number. 

5. Police Certificate of Character for the Applicant. 

6. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00) for new 
applications. (To be advised on method of payment). 

7. Tax Clearance Certificate (for persons desirous of having 
amusement machines). 

8. Deed/permission letter/lease agreement accompanied by 
the Landlords valid form of Identification card/Driver’s 
Permit/Trinidad and Tobago Passport. 

9. Telephone Contact Number 

10. Email Address 

 
Applications for Renewals of liquor licences must be 

completed on the prescribed form and accompanied by the 
following: 

1. Copy of Liquor Licence expiring 31st March, 2026. 

2. Copy of BIR Number. 

3. Copy of Identification Card/Driver’s Permit/Trinidad and 
Tobago Passport. 

4. Telephone Contact Number. 

5. Email Address. 

6. Gaming Tax Clearance Certificate (if applicable). 
 

All applications must be filled electronically. Applications 
must be emailed to licensing.chaguanas@ttlawcourts.org in PDF 
format. 
 

Applications for New Licences should be filled on or before 
MONDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2026 and Renewals on or before  
MONDAY 23RD FEBRUARY, 2026. 
 

Dated this 7th day of January, 2026 at the Trinidad North 
District Court, Chaguanas. 
 
 

S.  NANAN 
Secretary Licensing Committee 

Borough of Chaguanas 
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LOSS  OF  SCOTIALIFE  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  
LIMITED  POLICIES 

 

SWORN declaration having been made that the following policies 
issued by SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED have been 
lost, and having made application to the Company for duplicate 
policies, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised 
within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policies will 
be issued: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

LORINDA  MARGARET  DUNCAN ... D00164081 

RYAN  THOMAS ... ... ... U00111289 

AMY  DIAZ ... ... ... ... F77782500 

MARTIN  ANTHONY  PHILLIP ... ... D00151604 

KAREEMA  RANGA ... ... ... U00259832 

PATRICK  OZUA ... ... ... U00205697 

KELLY  BUTE ... ... ... D00218631 

WILLIAM  ATTONG ... ... ... U00196433 

 

SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 
LIMITED 

56—58, Richmond Street 
  Port-of-Spain. 
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SWORN declaration having been made that the following policies 
issued by SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED have been 
lost, and having made application to the Company for duplicate 
policies, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised 
within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policies will 
be issued: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

JANET  RAMDHANEY ... ... ... D00148084 

TOM  BISNATH ... ... ... D00186555 

JEWAN  J.  RAMDHAN ... ... D00135565 

HARRILAL  MAHARAJ ... ... U00221574 

SALEEM  MOHAMMED ... ... D00244569 

IVON  DANIEL ... ... ... U00107299 

CHRISTOPHER  TANG ... ... D00249456 

KAREN  B.  ALEXIS ... ... ... U00234090 

DAREN  JOSEPH ... ... ... D00162426 

KELVIN  CLARKE ... ... ... F33542900 

JEWAN  J.  RAMDHAN ... ... U00180266 

AMIT  BASDEO ... ... ... D00160616 

CYNTHIA  SHEPHERD ... ... U00255739 

 

SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 
LIMITED 

56—58, Richmond Street 
  Port-of-Spain. 
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